
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Will Baines, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01609 533885 
or e-mail william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting:  Transport, Economy, Environment and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Members: Councillors John Cattanach, Mark Crane, 
Melanie Davis, Caroline Goodrick, Hannah Gostlow, 
Paul Haslam, David Ireton, David Jeffels, Mike Jordan, 
Steve Mason, Bob Packham (Vice-Chair), 
David Staveley (Chair), Phil Trumper, 
Arnold Warneken, Steve Watson and Robert Windass. 

Date: Wednesday, 12th April, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are 
at the foot of the first page of the Agenda if you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if 

they have given notice (including the text of the question/statement) to Will Baines 
of Democratic Services and supplied the text (contact details below) by midday on 
Wednesday 5 April, three working days before the day of the meeting.  Each 
speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public 
who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters 
which are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 
minutes); 

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

Public Document Pac
[...]
illor David Ireton. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Welcome and apologies for absence 

 
The Chair, County Councillor David Staveley, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor David Ireton, with County 
Councillor George Jabbour attending as substitute. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

4 Public Questions or Statements 
 
Question from Andy Hayes 
 
I am a Director of Oliver’s Mount Racing Ltd. that holds the licence with Scarborough 
Borough Council to hold national level motorcycle race events at The Oliver’s Mount race 
circuit in Scarborough.  We host a number of events each year, and when all is going well, 
Oliver’s Mount is estimated to bring tourism revenue of c. £4m per annum into the local 
area, and also provides direct annual revenue to the local authority in the region of £80k - 
£100k. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Oliver’s Mount uses Jackson’s Lane as the sole route for public vehicular entry and egress 
once events are running and other entrances are closed off. Events will not be financially 
viable should Jackson’s Lane be inaccessible over an event weekend. 
 
Jackson’s Lane is a publicly adopted road (reference U563/4/30) (coordinates X: 504080 Y: 
485931). This road has been in a state of disrepair for at least 5 years now and NYCC 
Highways have permitted Oliver’s Mount, amongst others, to use the road in a 1-way, 
traffic-controlled manner for events, but this causes quite a lot of traffic disruption and is 
expensive to resource and undoubtedly puts some customers off from coming to Oliver’s 
Mount events. We have managed to 
[...]
mits 

iv. Recommend to the Executive to adopt 20mph speed limits where appropriate 
outside schools and areas of high footfall.  

v. Support the resolutions of the Harrogate & Knaresborough ACC (12/10/2022) and 
Selby & Ainsty ACC (13/01/2023). 

 
 Page 6Page 8



8 National Highways update on maintenance and improvement activity 
 
Considered – Report of the National Highways Route Manager to update on maintenance 
and improvement activity on the strategic road network in North Yorkshire. 
 
As the National Highways representative was unable to attend the meeting to present the 
report and take questions, it was agreed to defer the report to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That a report be provided to a future meeting of the Transport, Economy and Environment 
O&S Committee to update on National Highways work on the strategic road network in 
North Yorkshire. 
 
  
 
 

9 Work Programme 
 
Considered - 
 
The Work Programme was presented, asking the Committee to confirm, amend or add to 
the areas of the work listed. 
 
The following suggestions were made: 
 

 Rural Broadband 

 Update on tree planting 

 Transport for the North 

 The work of Distribution Network Operators 
 
Resolved - 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.30 pm. 

Page 7Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Transport Economy, Environment and Enterprise  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
12 April 2023 

 
Financial Performance and Allocation of Civil Parking Enforcement Surplus 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Environment 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report informs the Transport, Economy, Environment and Enterprise Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee of the financial performance and allocation of the Civil Parking 
Enforcement (CPE) annual surplus and use of the CPE reserve general working balance for 
the 2022/23 and 2023/24 financial year. 

 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 For traffic management purposes, on-street parking charges are in operation in Harrogate, 

Knaresborough, Scarborough, Filey, Whitby and Northallerton.  As a consequence of these 
charges and other income received through the administration of CPE, after operational 
costs have been met, a surplus is generated.   

 
2.2 The permitted uses for any surplus arising from CPE are set out in Section 55 (as 

amended) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Act limits how local authorities can 
spend any surplus income in respect of parking places, once expenditure and the costs of 
the enforcement operation have been met. The surplus can be used for parking, or 
alternatively where the provision of further off-street parking accommodation is 
unnecessary or undesirable, the surplus can be used for public transport, highway or road 
improvement projects or environmental improvements. The surplus can be spent anywhere 
in North Yorkshire as the whole county is a designated Civil Enforcement Area.  

 
2.3 The Deeds of Arrangement, which prior to Local Government Re-organisation on 1 April 

2023, governed the CPE operation with Harrogate and Scarborough Borough Councils 
included a provision whereby the County Council was required to invite proposals from the 
Borough Councils for expenditure of the surplus. There was then a requirement to prioritise 
the proposals and communicate the decision to the Borough Councils. There has been 
engagement with both Harrogate and Scarborough Borough Councils, which are included 
and considered later in this report. 

 
2.4 The NYCC Corporate Director for Business and Environmental Services (BES) in 

consultation with the BES Executive Members took a decision on the allocation of CPE 
surplus income in October 2022.  That decision approved the annual funding or 
contribution from the CPE budget to highways and transport operations and services as 
well as specific investments in future highways improvement projects for the financial years 
2022/23 and 2023/24. 

 
2.5 Prior to 2016, the CPE surplus was not fully reinvested and consequently over a number of 

years accrued a substantial reserve.  This general working balance has since been 
allocated to fund other projects identified in the North Yorkshire Strategic Transport 
Prospectus. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 OFFICIAL 

 
 
3.0 CPE Surplus Commitments and Expenditure 
 
3.1 Table 1 below, sets out the approved list of services and projects that received funding 

from the CPE surplus in the previous 3-year investment period 2019/20 – 2021/22, its total 
financial allocation and actual expenditure. 

 

Table 1: Civil Parking Enforcement Surplus: Allocation and Expenditure for 19/20, 20/21, 
21/22 (3 year combined total allocation £000’s). 

Commitments 
£ 

Allocated 
£  

Actual 
£ 

+/- 

Concessionary fares 3,593 1,451 -2,142 

Highway maintenance 1,650 1,650 0 

Scarborough Park and Ride  861 1,066 +205 

Whitby Park and Ride 778 435 -343 

CCTV 84 84 84 

Parking Engineer post  198 97 -101 

Signing and lining works 165 34 -131 

Major Scheme Development – traffic model updates 1,500 1,497 -3 

Contribution to Major Scheme Development  1629 1,200 -429 

Air Quality Management 300 287 -13 

Sustainable Transport Initiatives (Revenue) 300 263 -37 

Contribution to Highways 400 400 0 

Harrogate/York/Leeds Rail Line Improvements 2016 975 -1041 

Scarborough Parking Review 60 0 -60 

Ryedale Parking Strategy 40 41 +1 

Northallerton Parking Surveys 5 5 0 

Harrogate Smart Parking Project 35 35 0 

Hambleton NNDR 118 118 0 

Parking Management (Area 3) 54 54 0 

Bikeability 43 43 0 

A1M/A59 Junction 47 Improvement Scheme  635 635 0 

Total 14,464 10,370 -4,094 

 
3.2 Table 1 shows an overall underspend of £4.094k however, the surplus received was 

£7,678k with the CPE Reserve used to cover shortfall. In addition, some of the committed 
project funding has not been realised within this three-year period for the reason(s) that the 
full investment was not required or due to a delay in delivery.  This remaining investment 
will be carried into this year’s allocation should it still be required. 

 
4.0 Future Investment 

 
4.1 Previously, the decision on the level of annual investment has been based on the preceding 

year’s surplus, which in 2019 was £3.34m.  However, a substantial part of the last 
investment period, particularly the 2020/21 financial year, was impacted by the COVID 19 
Pandemic and lockdown situations and social distancing measures.  Consequently in 
2020/21, the surplus reduced to £944k. Government grant funding of £777k was used to 
bridge the shortfall along with the use of the CPE Reserve.  However, with the gradual 
easing of restrictions and reopening of businesses and services over the 2021/22 financial 
year, CPE income has started to return to a near pre covid level with a surplus of £2.76m in 
2021/22.  

 

Page 12



 

 OFFICIAL 

 
4.2 It could reasonably be expected that this surplus will be similarly achieved in 2022/23, but 

parking demand is influenced by a range of factors such as weather, national events, and 
economy.  Given the national economic situation, the increase in cost of living and changes 
to working arrangements, it may have an impact on visitor numbers to towns.  Therefore, a 
forecast surplus of £3.00m has been applied to the 22/23, 23/24 financial years. 

 
4.3 The majority of the commitments that formed the previous list and their respective funding 

values remain. The approved use of the CPE Surplus income in 2022/23 and 2023/24 is 
shown in Table 2, below;. 

 

Table 2: Civil Parking Enforcement: Annual Surplus Allocation 
2022/23 and 2023/24 

Forecast Annual Surplus Income £3.00m 

 
Commitments 

 
Summary 

Allocation 
2022/23 
(£000’s) 

Allocation 
2023/24 
(£000’s 

Concessionary 
fares 

Contribution towards the concessionary fares 
budget to reimburse operators. 

900 1,243 

Highways 
Maintenance 

Contribution to Highw
[...]
at planned expenditure in the financial years 2022/23 and 23/24 is greater 

than the forecast annual surplus income and use of the remaining CPE reserve. To 
maintain the existing level of investment and delivery of these services, approval was given 
to fund the remaining shortfall through the Superintendence Reserve. 

 
5.0 District Council Consultation 
 
5.1 As required by the terms of the CPE Service Level Agreement with Harrogate and 

Scarborough Borough Councils, both were consulted on the surplus allocation. 
 
5.2 Harrogate Borough Council (HBC) responded detailing a range of projects and service 

areas it would like to see new or increased investment of the surplus (see Appendix 1). In 
summary these were: 

  West of Harrogate infrastructure improvements – funding to help develop the 
mitigation needed to support the developments at allocated sites in the west of 
Harrogate.).  

  ‘Top-up’ funding – to enable delivery of schemes that have already been identified 
and developed but funding shortfalls are risking delivery  

  Contingency for the Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund project  

  Additional capacity for Harrogate transport projects –  
 

 NYCC’s response to the HBC submission was: 
 
5.3 The work required to mitigate the west of Harrogate developments is currently being 

determined and a corridor study is in progress and time scales for completion mean there 
would be a need to make an allocation from the 22/23 surplus.  Furthermore, the mitigation 
should be funded by the developers. 

 
5.4 Top up funding of shortfalls in already established projects would need to be considered on 

a case-by-case basis right and dependent on headway within the budget based on in year 
forecasting.   

 
5.5 It is not possible to match fund the Transforming Cities Fund Project  
 
5.6 The Major Transport Projects, allocation remains within the budget and will contribute 

toward various projects within Harrogate.   
 
5.7 No comments were received from Scarborough Borough Council.  However, the County 

Council continued its financial commitment to funding a major parking review in 
Scarborough, as shown in table 2. 

 
6.0 Local Government Reorganisation 
 
6.1 A significant change to parking management is brought about through Local Government 

Reorganisation that came into effect on 1 April 2023.  The creation of the unitary authority 
means responsibility for both on and off-street parking is now wholly within the remit of 
North Yorkshire Council replacing the previous split arrangement of on-street being the 
responsibility of the former County Council and Off-street local authority car parks and 
parking being the responsibility of the district councils. 

 

Page 14



 

 OFFICIAL 

6.2 Operationally, there will be no immediate change with North Yorkshire Council ensuring the 
delivery of the service is ‘safe and legal’ from vesting day.  However, the opportunity does 
arise to review the service and strategic approach to managing both on and off-street 
parking and the development of an inclusive new parking strategy. 

 
7.0 Equalities Implications   
 
7.1 No equality implications are considered to arise from the proposed use of the 2022/23 and 

2023/24 CPE surplus or the general working balance on scheme development and model 
updates / renewals or to address air quality issues. Any decisions taken in respect of a 
project or service would be subject to a specific equality impact assessment. An initial 
equality impact assessment screening form is presented in Appendix 2.  

 
8.0 Financial Implications    
 
8.1 The report sets out the use of CPE surplus annual allocation over the current and next 

financial year.  As set out in section 4 of this report, indicative planned expenditure is 
greater than forecast income over the two-year period.  This is being bridged through the 
use of the remaining balance in the CPE reserve in 2022/23 and using the 
Superintendence Reserve if additional funding is required in 2022/23 and 2023/24 to show 
an overall balanced position over these years. Given the call on the Superintendence 
Reserve, this will be the subject of a future report to Environment Executive Members 
setting out the use of this Reserve. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 Funding highway improvements is one of the permitted uses for surplus arising from CPE 

as set out in Section 55 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended), 
improvements being within the meaning of the Highways Act 1980 under the power of 
general improvements.  Section 55 also provides for the surplus to be used for meeting the 
costs incurred in the provision or operation of or facilities for public transport services and 
the purposes of environmental improvement.  Environmental improvement includes the 
reduction of environmental pollution, improving or maintain the appearance or amenity of a 
road or land in the vicinity of a road.   

 
9.2 Under Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the Authority has a general duty 

when exercising functions under the Act to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians) and the provision of suitable 
and adequate parking facilities on and off the highway. 

 
10.0 Climate Change Implications 
 
10.1 There are no detrimental climate change implications considered to arise through the 

proposed allocation of the CPE Surplus and reserve.  A Climate Change Assessment is 
included as Appendix 3 to this report. 

 

11.0 Recommendations 
 
11.1 It is recommended that: 

i. The TEEE O&S Committee notes the allocation of the CPE Surplus as set out in 
Table 2 of this report and the use of the Superintendence Reserve. 

ii. Note the opportunity for strategic review of on and off-street parking management 
and CPE services post Local Government Re-organisation. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 OFFICIAL 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Harrogate BC response to Civil Park
[...]
are 

Date impact assessment started 28/03/22 

 
 
 
 
 

Please note: You may not need to undertake this assessment if your proposal will be subject to any of the following:  
Planning Permission 
Environmental Impact Assessment 
Strategic Environmental Assessment 
 
However, you will still need to summarise your findings in in the summary section of the form below. 
 
Please contact climatechange@northyorks.gov.uk for advice.  

 

P
age 21

mailto:climatechange@northyorks.gov.uk
mailto:climatechange@northyorks.gov.uk


Appendix 2 

 OFFICIAL 

Options appraisal  
Were any other options considered in trying to achieve the aim of this project? If so, please give brief details and explain why alternative 
options were not progressed. 
 
None 
 

What impact will this proposal have on council budgets? Will it be cost neutral, have increased cost or reduce costs?  
 
Please explain briefly why this will be the result, detailing estimated savings or costs where this is possible. 
 
The proposal is to note the allocation of the financial surplus arising from on-street Civil Parking Enforcement operations.  This 
surplus, which is in the region of £3m per annum is ringfenced by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.  The Act limits how local 
authorities can spend any surplus income in respect of parking places, once expenditure and the costs of the enforcement 
operation have been met. The surplus can be used for parking, or alternatively where the provision of further off street parking 
accommodation is unnecessary or undesirable, the surplus can be used for public transport, highway or road improvement 
projects or environmental improvements. The surplus can be spent anywhere in North Yorkshire as the whole county is a 
designated Civil Enforcement Area 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 22



Appendix 2 

 OFFICIAL 

How will this proposal impact 
on the environment? 
 
N.B. There may be short term 
negative impact and longer 
term positive impact. Please 
include all potential imp
[...]
022/23 has essentially been a transition year with regard to fully deploying the new risk-
based approach. Our surveys show that there are 164,171 gullies on the highway network. 
This risk-based programme approach identifies that 98,503 gullies need to be attended in 
any given year, with some higher-risk locations requiring more than one clean in that twelve 
month period (taking the total number of attendances to 106,711). This represents some 
65% of the total attendances required. That 65% is targeted and constantly-updated by 
performance data that directs where those cleanses are required. Conversely, the previous 
cleansing regime (built up over a number of years on a combination of limited data and 
local knowledge) was much less-reliable and included inefficiency, with some locations 
being attended only to find that the gully pot was silt-free and water in the pipework running 
freely.   
 
Data collected and sense-checked indicates that by the end of February 2023, the total 
number of gullies attended was 77,252 in 2022/23. Good progress through March, which 
was less-impacted by adverse weather and included some weekend / longer-day working, 
means that completion of the full 98,503 programme is expected on 14 April 2023. This 
represents 92.3% performance, and a further improvement on the 75% figure reported for 
last year.  

 
2.7 Forward look / planning & programme: 

By April 2024, all parts of the county will have had at least twelve months of the new 
Kaarbontech risk-based regime and therefore any inefficiency in attending gullies under the 
old regime/programme that would have been part of the 22/23 year (i.e. prior to 
transitioning to the risk-based programme) will be removed so those gullies that do not 
need attending are removed through the ‘living’ Kaarbontech programme. The Kaarbontech 
programme can also be updated to ensure non-scheduled attendances are not duplicated 
with a scheduled attendance a week later.   

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 

[...]
nancial Performance and Allocation of Civil Parking Enforcement Surplus
	7 Preventing flooding on highways - Gully clearance and maintenance
	8 Work Programme
	TEE OS Work programme - April committee




Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire Council 
 

Transport, Economy, Environment and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 12th April, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor David Staveley in the Chair plus Councillors John Cattanach, Melanie Davis, 
Caroline Goodrick, Paul Haslam, David Ireton, David Jeffels, Mike Jordan, Phil Trumper, 
Arnold Warneken, Steve Watson and Robert Windass. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Carl Les 
 
Officers present: Will Baines, Karl Battersby, Nigel Smith and David Kirkpatrick. 
 
Other Attendees:  Inspector Zoe Billings (North Yorkshire Police) 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gostlow (substitute Cllr Murday), Cllr Crane 
(substitute Cllr Jabbour), Cllr Mason (substitute Cllr Aldred) and Cllr Packham (joined the 
meeting virtually). 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2023 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Aldred declared an interest in item 6 (Financial Performance and Allocation of 
Civil Parking Enforcement) as he was previously employed as a Civil Enforcement Officer. 
 
 

4 Public Participation 
 
No public questions or statements were received. 
 
 

5 Verbal update from Karl Battersby, Corporate Director of Environment 
 
Corporate Director for Environment, Karl Battersby began his update by speaking about the 
transition to North Yorkshire Council and reported that it had been a relatively smooth 
process for the directorate, although some issues with HR and internal systems matters had 
arisen during the transition period. 
 
He explained that the Heads of Service positions within the new Environment directorate 
were close to being finalised, with efficiencies and savings planned to follow as part of a 
transformation process. It is hoped to be in a position to set out proposals by September 



2023. 
 
On major projects, work was progressing with the Kex Gill A59 realignment after approval 
from the Government, with works set to commence later this year. The Transforming Cities 
Fund schemes in Selby, Skipton and Harrogate were continuing, with the Harrogate Station 
Gateway project to be considered at a special meeting of the Harrogate and Knaresborough 
ACC on Friday 5 May. 
 
A new Taxi Licensing policy for North Yorkshire has been approved, to deliver a 
harmonised fee and fare structure across the county. An Inclusive Service Plan for the 
policy, to be delivered in the first 12 months of operation has been progressed using 
external support, with a scope for this already agreed. 
 
Officers are currently modelling scenarios for waste collection and harmonisation, ahead of 
consulting with the public and partners in the autumn. 
 
North Yorkshire has been allocated £6.5m for pothole repairs in the Spring Budget. These 
will be decided by the Corporate Director in conjunction with the Executive Member for 
Highways and Transportation following a prioritisation exercise. 
 
It was also reported that the overall budget outturn for the directorate over the last financial 
year shows an underspend following the mild winter. 
 
Following this, questions were raised from members on topics such as:  
 

 Winter road maintenance following recent heavy rainfall 

 The ways that highways related issues can be reported in to officers to ensure a 
prompt resolution 

 Delivery update on the Active Travel schemes in the county and how these will be 
prioritised in the transformation proposals for the new council 

 The progress of the Transforming Cities Fund scheme in Selby 

 How the allocation of the pothole repair money will be prioritised across the county 
as some roads are desperate for repair and resurfacing 
 

  
 
  
 
 

6 Preventing flooding on highways - Gully clearance and maintenance 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director – Environment to update the committee on 
highway gully cleansing undertaken by NY Highways, the Council’s operational company for 
the delivery of highways services. 
 
Nigel Smith, Interim Head of Operations at NY Highways, set out that the critical objective of 
highway gully cleansing works is removing water from the highway network, as this 
improves safety for those travelling within and through the county and reduces the risk of 
accidents, particularly during winter where ice is an additional hazard.  
 
Following a successful pilot roll-out, a new KaarbonTech risk-based approach and use of 
Environment Agency data for highway gully cleansing has been implemented. This data is 
continually evolving, meaning that resource is deployed to only attend gullies that require 
attention, therefore saving time and costs associated with gully maintenance. 
 
It was noted that reliability issues did arise with the new gully tankers, but these have now 
been resolved. Whilst the introduction and embedding of the KaarbonTech programme was 



still in its infancy last year, NY Highways still managed to attend around 75% of the 
programmed gullies, which is comparable with the previous contractor’s performance.  
 
This year, following good progress through March 2023, which was less-impacted by 
adverse weather and included some weekend / longer-day working, a performance level of 
92.3% is expected, a big improvement on the 75% figure reported in the previous reporting 
year. By April 2024, all parts of the county will have had at least twelve months of the new 
KaarbonTech risk-based regime and therefore any inefficiencies in attending gullies under 
the previous programme that would have been part of the 2022/23 year will be removed. 
 
There followed a discussion with the key points as summarised below: 
 

 Whether councillors could be kept up to date with the gully cleansing schedules for 
their individual divisions? 

 How known flooding hot spots will be targeted by the new approach implemented 
and how will problematic gullies with historic drainage systems be tackled? 

 A Member felt the highways cleansing regime was reactive and asked what 
measures were being taken to move this to a more proactive response approach? 

 How much partnership work with Yorkshire Water is undertaken to alleviate issues 
with combined sewer outflows? 

 Could parish and town councils assist with the clearing of gullies as part of double 
devolution? 

 Has a highway grip (to drain rain water from the highway into the roadside ditch) 
been considered to tackle issues in more rural locations? 

 Will LGR allow greater collaboration between streetscene and highways services to 
tackle highway gully cleansing more effectively? 

 What are the financial savings that have been realised to date and will be delivered 
from the implementation of the new risk-based, empirical approach? 

 
Resolved –  
 
Members note the information within the report and offer comments or suggestions. 
 
A further update will be brought to the committee in 12 months time to monitor progress. 
 
 

7 Financial Performance and Allocation of Civil Parking Enforcement Surplus 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director – Environment to update the committee on 
the financial performance and allocation of the Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) annual 
surplus and use of the CPE reserve general working balance for the 2022/23 and 2023/24 
financial year. 
 
Inspector Zoe Billings from North Yorkshire Police (NYP) also attended the meeting to 
inform members of the roles and responsibilities of the police with regards to civil parking 
enforcement. 
 
David Kirkpatrick, Team Leader - Traffic Engineering introduced the report, with some of the 
key points summarised below: 
 

 On-street parking charges are in operation in Harrogate, Knaresborough, 
Scarborough, Filey, Whitby and Northallerton. As a consequence of these charges 
and other income received through the administration of CPE, after operational 
costs have been met, a surplus is generated. 

 The surplus can be used for parking, or alternatively where the provision of further 
off-street parking accommodation is unnecessary or undesirable, the surplus can be 
used for public transport, highway or road improvement projects or environmental 



improvements. The surplus can be spent anywhere in North Yorkshire. 

 Prior to 2016, the CPE surplus was not fully reinvested and consequently over a 
number of years accrued a substantial reserve. This general working balance has 
since been allocated to fund other projects identified in the North Yorkshire Strategic 
Transport Prospectus. 

 The planned expenditure in the financial years 2022/23 and 2023/24 is greater than 
the forecast annual CPE surplus income and use of the remaining CPE reserve. To 
maintain the existing level of investment and delivery of these services, approval 
was given to fund the remaining shortfall through the Superintendence Reserve. 

 Parking demand is influenced by a range of factors such as weather, national 
events, and economy. Given the national economic situation, the increase in cost of 
living and changes to working arrangements, it may have an impact on visitor 
numbers to towns. Therefore, a forecast surplus of £3m has been applied to the 
2022/23 and 2023/24 financial years. 

 The creation of the unitary authority means responsibility for both on and off-street 
parking is now wholly within the remit of North Yorkshire Council replacing the 
previous split arrangement of on-street being the responsibility of the former County 
Council and Off-street local authority car parks and parking being the responsibility 
of the district councils. Operationally, there will be no immediate change with North 
Yorkshire Council ensuring the delivery of the service is ‘safe and legal’ from vesting 
day.  

 Local Government Reorganisation does provide the opportunity to review the 
service and strategic approach to managing both on and off-street parking and the 
development of an inclusive new parking strategy. 

 
There followed a discussion with the key points as summarised below: 
 

 The consultation with the borough councils in Harrogate and Scarborough over the 
use of the CPE surplus, as required by the terms of the CPE Service Level 
Agreement, has meant that other areas of the county have been overlooked and not 
consulted on suggestions for spending the CPE surplus. It was asked if this will be 
considered in future years. An assurance was received that a county wide view will 
be taken in the future. 

 Recognition of the work of civil parking enforcement officers on the frontline 

 The timing of the potential parking strategy review and how members will be able to 
provide input into this 

 The difficult parking situation in several rural villages and tourist areas was 
highlighted and the different tools available to combat unreasonable parking were 
discussed. 

 The level of assistance NYP can provide through neighbourhood policing and 
problem solving teams if a situation escalates into a traffic policing offence due to a 
vehicle causing a hazard or obstruction.  

 The installation of EV chargers in car parks was discussed and situations where 
supply is currently overestimating the demand and reducing the amount of standard 
car parking spaces available for ICE vehicles. 

 
As part of the discussion on this item, Councillor Jabbour highlighted the car park situation 
at Malton railway station and the confusion it continues to cause residents due to the 
unclear signage and layout to distinguish between the two car parks owned by different 
operators. He gave an example of a local resident who recently received a £50 parking fine 
despite buying a ticket, albeit for the incorrect car park area. After appealing, the fine 
amount increased to £90. He asked whether the strategic review of on and off-street 
parking management and CPE services in North Yorkshire could seek to exert any 
influence to tackle the hard line approach and practices of some private car park operators. 
 
The officers and Inspector Billings were thanked for their attendance. 
 



Resolved – That: 
 

i. The TEEE O&S Committee notes the allocation of the CPE Surplus as set out in 
Table 2 of this report and the use of the Superintendence Reserve. 
  

ii. Note the opportunity for strategic review of on and off-street parking management 
and CPE services post Local Government Re-organisation. 

 
 

8 Work Programme 
 
Considered - 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer asking the Committee 
to confirm, amend or add to the areas of the work listed in the Work Programme.  
 
Suggestions for future items included details of active travel schemes that are progressing 
around the county, the service transformation of the Environment directorate as it develops 
and an update on peat and moorland conservation work. 
 
Resolved - 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

9 Any Other Items 
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.20 pm. 


